








ATTACHMENT B 

PROJECT SCHEDULE AND MILESTONES 

 

 

 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT PLAN 

PROJECT SCHEDULE AND MILESTONES: 

 

Action Start Date End Date 

Subgrant Program Development May 30, 2018 November 30, 2018 

Solicitation of Project Partners (RFP) November 30, 2018 March 1, 2019 

Announce Funding November 30, 2018 March 1, 2019 

Accept Applications November 30, 2018 March 1, 2019 

Make Subawards March 30, 2019 April 30, 2019 

Complete MOAs for Awardees March 30, 2019 September 

 30, 2019 

Project Implementation June 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 

Procurement and Installation of Equipment June 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 

Monitoring and Oversight of Project June 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 

Reporting January 1, 2019 July 30, 2021 

Project Completion Date July 1, 2021 July 1, 2021 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

PROJECT BUDGET: 

Project Description Project Partner 
Project Sub-

Total 

Amount 
Funded by 

Trust 

Amount 
Funded by 

Project Partner 

Install 8 level 2 charger at Oklahoma City Community College Oklahoma City OK 
Oklahoma City 

Community 
College 

$255,506.00 $127,753.00 $127,753.00 

Install 2 level 3 chargers in Enid, Antlers, Atoka, Norman, Chickasha, Mustang, 
Muskogee, Sand springs, Woodward, Pauls Valley, and Pryor Oklahoma.  
Install 4 level 3 chargers in Broken Bow, Henryetta, Durant, Muldrow, Eufaula, 
Miami, and Okemah, Oklahoma. 

Francis Solar $7,844,262.67 $1,176,635.20 $6,667,599.47 

 Administrative $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 Project Totals $8,099,768.67 $1,304,388.20 $6,795,352.47 

 Percentage 100% 16.10% 83.90% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PROJECTED TRUST ALLOCATIONS 

  

1. Anticipated Project Funding Request to be paid through the Trust $1,304,388.20 

2. Anticipated Cost Share $6,795,352.47 

3. Anticipated Total Project Funding (line 1 plus line 2) $8,099,768.67 

4. Cumulative Trustee Payments Made to Date Against Cumulative 

Approved Beneficiary Allocation* $3,817,934.97* 

5. Cumulative Unused Trustee Payments Returned to Trust from 

Previous Funding Requests $0.00 

6. Net Trustee Payments Made to Date Against Cumulative Approved 

Beneficiary Allocation (line 4 minus Line 5) $3,817,934.97 

7. Current Beneficiary Project Funding to be paid through the Trust 

(line 1) $1,304,388.20 

8. Total Funding Allocated to for Beneficiary, inclusive of Current 

Action by Year (line 6 plus line 7) $5,122,323.17 

9. Initial Beneficiary Share of Trust Funds $20,922,485.12 

10. Beneficiary Share of Estimated Funds Remaining in Trust (line 9 

minus line 6) $17,104,550.15 

11. Net Beneficiary Funds Remaining in Trust, net of cumulative 

Beneficiary Funding Actions  $15,800,161.95 

* This line item includes the sum of cost requests from the following submitted D-4 funding requests, regardless of whether or 

not funds have been received by DEQ: Funding Requests #1, #2, #3, and #4 

 



ATTACHMENT C  

 

DETAILED PLAN FOR REPORTING ON  

ELIGIBLE MITIGATION ACTION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
Per Subparagraph 5.2.11 of the Environmental Trust Agreement for State Beneficiaries (“Trust 
Agreement”), Beneficiaries must set forth a “detailed plan for reporting on Eligible Mitigation Action 
implementation” to be included in an Appendix D-4 funding request. The Oklahoma Department of 
Environmental Quality (DEQ) plans to report per 5.3 of the Trust Agreement.  
 
DEQ is committed to meeting reporting requirements consistent with Subparagraph 5.3 of the Trust 
Agreement, as set forth below:  
 

For each Eligible Mitigation Action, no later than six months after receiving its first disbursement 
of Trust Assets, and thereafter no later than January 30 (for the preceding six-month period of July 
1 to December 31) and July 30 (for the preceding six-month period of January 1 to June 30) of each 
year, each Beneficiary shall submit to the Trustee a semiannual report describing the progress 
implementing each Eligible Mitigation Action during the six-month period leading up to the 
reporting date (including a summary of all costs expended on the Eligible Mitigation Action 
through the reporting date). Such reports shall include a complete description of the status 
(including actual or projected termination date), development, implementation, and any 
modification of each approved Eligible Mitigation Action. Beneficiaries may group multiple Eligible 
Mitigation Actions and multiple sub-beneficiaries into a single report. These reports shall be signed 
by an official with the authority to submit the report for the Beneficiary and must contain an 
attestation that the information is true and correct and that the submission is made under penalty 
of perjury. To the extent a Beneficiary avails itself of the DERA Option described in Appendix D-2, 
that Beneficiary may submit its DERA Quarterly Programmatic Reports in satisfaction of its 
obligations under 15 of 43 this Paragraph as to those Eligible Mitigation Actions funded through 
the DERA Option. The Trustee shall post each semiannual report on the State Trust’s public-facing 
website upon receipt. 

 



ATTACHMENT D 

Detailed cost estimates from selected or potential vendors for each proposed expenditure. 

 

The cost estimates for Light Duty Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment projects ranged from 

$127,753 to $1,176,635.20 for projects that ranged from 8 level 2 chargers at one location, to 50 

level 3 chargers at 18 locations. In response to the Request for Proposal, DEQ received 107 cost 

estimates for projects from 12 potential recipients. 

A detailed estimate of each awarded project is on the following page.  

 

 

 



ChargeOK Grant D-4 Attachment B.    D4_Project budget attachment D_round 2.xlsx

Project Description Project Partner Project Subtotal

Amount Funded 

by ChargeOK 

Grant

Amount Funded 

by Project 

Partner Equipment cost

Installation 

cost

Install 8 level 2 chargers at Oklahoma City Community College OCCC $255,506.00 $127,753.00 $127,753.00 $137,794.00 $117,712.00

150 Install 2 level 3 chargers at 905 W Main St, Antlers OK 74523 +++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++$381,792.00 $57,269.00 $324,523.00 $306,474.00 $75,318.00

150 Install 2 level 3 Chargers at 1302 S Mississippi Ave, Atoka OK 74525 || $381,642.00 $57,246.00 $324,396.00 $306,474.00 $75,168.00

50 Install 4 level 3 chargers at 1790 S Park Dr, Broken Bow OK 74728 || $459,623.00 $68,943.00 $390,680.00 $378,893.00 $80,730.00

350 Install 2 level 3 chargers at H.E. Bailey Turnpike Chickasha OK 73018 || $443,863.00 $66,580.00 $377,284.00 $367,514.00 $76,349.00

50 Install 4 level 3 chargers at 4015 Choctaw Rd, Durant OK 74701 || $491,849.00 $73,777.00 $418,071.00 $411,287.00 $80,562.00

150 Install 4 level 3 chargers at Muldrow Park, W Shawntel Smith Blvd, Muldrow OK 74948 || $733,370.00 $110,006.00 $623,365.00 $626,767.00 $106,603.00

50 Install 2 level 3 chargers at 201 S Sara Rd, Mustang OK 73064 || $308,982.00 $46,347.00 $262,635.00 $256,047.00 $52,935.00

150 Install 2 level 3 chargers at 3601 N Flood Ave, Norman OK 73069 || $417,725.00 $62,659.00 $355,066.00 $342,600.00 $75,125.00

350 Install 2 level 3 chargers at mile 25 Muskogee Turnpike, Muskogee OK 74401 Francis Solar $443,863.00 $66,580.00 $377,284.00 $367,514.00 $76,349.00

50 Install 2 level 3 chargers at 109 N Garfield Ave, Sand Springs, OK 74063 || $264,013.00 $39,602.00 $224,411.00 $211,126.00 $52,887.00

50 Install 2 level 3 chargers at 2112 Oklahoma Ave, Woodward OK 73801 || $302,608.00 $45,391.00 $257,217.00 $249,129.00 $53,479.00

150 Install 4 level 3 chargers at 590 Selmon Rd, Eufaula OK 74432 || $695,080.00 $104,262.00 $590,818.00 $589,070.00 $106,010.00

50 Install 2 level 3 chargers at 110 Burr Ave, Pauls Valley  OK 73075 || $313,241.00 $46,986.00 $266,255.00 $260,167.00 $53,074.00

50 Install 4 level 3 chargers at 16 "A" Street NW, Miami OK 74354 || $459,074.00 $68,861.00 $390,213.00 $378,893.00 $80,181.00

150 Install 4 level 3 chargers at 108 S Woody Guthrie St., Okemah OK 74859 || $722,358.00 $108,349.00 $613,979.00 $616,390.00 $105,937.00

50 Install 2 level 3 chargers at 115 E Graham Ave, Pryor OK 74361 || $260,331.00 $39,050.00 $221,281.00 $207,806.00 $52,525.00

50 Install 4 level 3 chargers at 610 E. Main, Henryetta OK 74437 || $458,914.00 $68,837.00 $390,077.00 $378,893.00 $80,022.00

50 Install 2 level 3 chargers at 2101 W Owen K Garriott Rd, Enid OK 73703 +++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++$305,934.67 $45,890.20 $260,044.47 $214,326.00 $91,608.67

Total $8,099,768.67 $1,304,388.20 $6,795,352.47 $6,607,164.00 $1,492,574.67


	Appendix_D-4_part_2_signed
	Part 2_ATTACHMENT B EVSE
	Part 2_ATTACHMENT C EVSE
	Part 2_ATTACHMENT D EVSE
	Part 2_D4_Project budget_attachment D

